Share of loss of associates								   (0.1)
Income tax expense								   (27.0)

Profit for the year								   78.8

								   Capital
							   Depreciation 	 expenditure
					   Segment 	 Segment	 and software	 including
					   assets	 liabilities	 amortisation	 software
					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Consumer Goods					   80.7	 28.1	 7.3	 8.7
Commercial & Electrical					   117.1	 36.3	 7.7	 9.6
Oil, Chemical & Agri					   150.0	 37.6	 9.9	 17.3
Government Services					   16.0	 8.1	 1.5	 0.4
Analytical Services					   111.1	 13.5	 2.6	 3.7
Industrial Services					   7.3	 0.9	 –	 –
Minerals					   39.6	 3.8	 0.9	 3.8
Central					   4.2	 8.1	 0.1	 0.3

Total allocated					   526.0	 136.4	 30.0	 43.8
Investment in associates					   0.6	 –	 –	 –
Unallocated					   72.1	 286.5	 –	 –

Total 					   598.7	 422.9	 30.0	 43.8

81

Annual Report 2008 81

3 Segment reporting (continued)
The figures previously reported were as follows:
		  Revenue from	 Inter-		  Adjusted	 Amortisation		  Group
		  external 	 segment 	 Total	 operating	 of acquisition	 Impairment	 operating
		  customers	 revenue	 revenue	 profit	 intangibles	 of goodwill	 profit
		  £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Consumer Goods		  181.2	 0.4	 181.6	 55.2	 (0.5)	 –	 54.7
Commercial & Electrical		  179.1	 1.8	 180.9	 27.2	 (1.6)	 (0.4)	 25.2
Oil, Chemical & Agri		  364.0	 3.1	 367.1	 45.8	 (2.9)	 –	 42.9
Government Services		  51.1	 1.3	 52.4	 7.6	 (0.1)	 –	 7.5
Central		  –	 –	 –	 (14.2)	 –	 –	 (14.2)
Eliminations		  –	 (6.6)	 (6.6)	 –	 –	 –	 –

Total		  775.4	 –	 775.4	 121.6	 (5.1)	 (0.4)	 116.1

								   Capital
							   Depreciation 	 expenditure
					   Segment 	 Segment	 and software	 including
					   assets	 liabilities	 amortisation	 software
					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Consumer Goods					   80.7	 28.1	 7.3	 8.7
Commercial & Electrical					   121.5	 37.1	 7.7	 9.6
Oil, Chemical & Agri					   303.6	 55.1	 13.4	 24.8
Government Services					   16.0	 9.4	 1.5	 0.4
Central 					   4.2	 6.7	 0.1	 0.3

Total allocated					   526.0	 136.4	 30.0	 43.8
Investment in associates					   0.6	 –	 –	 –
Unallocated 					   72.1	 286.5	 –	 –

Total					   598.7	 422.9	 30.0	 43.8

[…]

Male aged 40				   	 48.4	 47.4	 n/a	 n/a
Male aged 65				   	 22.2	 21.9	 n/a	 n/a
Female aged 40				   	 51.0	 50.2	 n/a	 n/a
Female aged 65				   	 24.6	 24.8	 n/a	 n/a

 *�The retirement arrangement in Hong Kong pays lump sums to members instead of pensions at the point they retire. Since the amount of the lump sum is not related to the
life expectancy of the members, the post-retirement mortality is not a relevant assumption for the Hong Kong scheme.

The table above shows the number of years a male or female is expected to live, assuming they were aged either 40 or 65 at 31 December.
The 2007 mortality assumptions are based on an actuarial table ‘PA 92 medium cohort, projected by an individual’s year of birth’. The 2008
mortality assumptions are based on an actuarial table ‘PA 00 medium cohort, projected by an individual’s year of birth and a minimum
improvement of 1%’.

(k) Sensitivity analysis
The table below sets out the sensitivity on the pension assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2008 of the two main assumptions.

					   Liabilities	 Assets	 Deficit	 Increase/
								   (decrease)
								   in deficit
Change in assumptions					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

No change					   (77.1)	 58.6	 (18.5)	 –
0.25% rise in discount rate					   (73.5)	 58.6	 (14.9)	 (3.6)
0.25% fall in discount rate					   (81.0)	 58.6	 (22.4)	 3.9
0.25% rise in inflation					   (78.5)	 58.6	 (19.9)	 1.4
0.25% fall in inflation					   (75.9)	 58.6	 (17.3)	 (1.2)

(l) History of experience gains and losses:
			   	 2008	 2007	 2006	 2005	 2004
			   	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Fair value of scheme assets				   58.6	 66.6	 56.4	 55.0	 46.7
Defined benefit obligations			   	 (77.1)	 (73.9)	 (71.6)	 (72.8)	 (62.8)

Deficit			   	 (18.5)	 (7.3)	 (15.2)	 (17.8)	 (16.1)

Experience gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities			   	 0.4	 1.5	 1.6	 (0.5)	 (1.6)

Experience gains/(losses) on scheme assets			   	 (17.4)	 2.1	 1.3	 4.3	 1.3

25 Analysis of net debt
					   1 January 	 Cash	 Exchange	 31 December
					   2008	 flow	 adjustments	 2008
					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Cash					   58.6	 30.4	 24.3	 113.3
Borrowings					   (231.2)	 (79.5)	 (110.9)	 (421.6)

Total net debt					   (172.6)	 (49.1)	 (86.6)	 (308.3)

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, currency risk and a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in note 28.

97

Annual Report 2008 97

26 Acquisitions
The Group made 14 acquisitions during the year, all of which were paid for in cash.

Provisional details of net assets acquired and fair value adjustments are set out below. The analysis is provisional and amendments may be
made to these figures in the 12 months following the date of each acquisition, with a corresponding adjustment to goodwill.

						   Book value 		  Fair value to
						   prior to 	 Fair value	 Group on
						   acquisition	 adjustments	  acquisition
						   £m	 £m	 £m

Property, plant and equipment						   7.2	 2.7	 9.9
Goodwill*						   –	 52.2	 52.2